Completion of the Subscription is not conditional on the completion of the Sale and vice versa.

LuYe Investment has undertaken to Hillhouse NEV that, it shall take all necessary actions and to
exercise its voting rights to vote in favour of the appointment of an individual nominated by Hillhouse
NEV as a non-executive Director of the Company.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; (ii) after completion of the Subscription and the Sale, assuming there is no change
in the issued share capital of the Company save for the issuance of the Subscription Shares; and (iii)
after completion of the Subscription and the Sale, assuming there is no change in the issued share
capital of the Company save for the issuance of the Subscription Shares and the full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds into Shares at a conversion price of HK$7.90 per Share:

(I) (II) (III)

As at the date of this
announcement

Following
the completion of
the Subscription
and the Sale

Assuming full
conversion of the
Convertible Bonds

Number of
Shares held %

Number of
Shares held %

Number of
Shares held %

LuYe Investment 1,517,113,930 46.70 1,257,196,703 35.50 1,257,196,703 32.76
Hillhouse NEV — — 552,324,108 15.60 552,324,108 14.39
Other Shareholders 1,731,851,413 53.30 1,731,851,413 48.90 2,028,612,172 52.85

Total issued shares 3,248,965,343 100% 3,541,372,224 100% 3,838,132,983 100%

Following completion of the Subscription and the Sale, Hillhouse NEV will be a substantial
shareholder and a connected person of the Company and the Shares held by Hillhouse NEV will not be
considered as part of the public float.

– 6 –

Completion of each of the Subscription and the Sale is subject to the satisfaction of certain
conditions set out in their respective agreements, and therefore may or may not take place.
Shareholders and potential investors should exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the
Company.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the meanings set out below unless the